

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.10716 OF 2019

The Brihan Maharashtra Sugar
Syndicate Ltd.

....Petitioner

V/S

Union of India
through Secretary for
Ministry of Housing and
Urban Affairs & Ors.

....Respondents

Mr. Shailendra S. Kanetkar *for the Petitioner.*

Mr. K.N. Kandekar *for Respondent No.3.*

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 17 SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C.:

1. Mr. Kanetkar, the learned counsel appearing for Petitioner submits that Petitioner has already given without prejudice offer for handing over possession of the premises in question.
2. The learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 submits that the proposal submitted by the Petitioner has been put up for consideration before the Board of Directors/Competent Authority of Respondent No.3.
3. List the Petition for further consideration on 30 September 2025 by which date, Respondent Nos.2 and 3 shall make their stand clear about acceptance or otherwise of the offer made by Petitioner. It is made clear that no further request for an adjournment of Petition shall be considered.